

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ARNOLD, MATHENY & EAGAN, P.A.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC07-1136

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 2D06-317

FIRST AMERICAN HOLDINGS, ET AL.,

Respondent.

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

John Calhoun Bales
Florida Bar No. 346985
John L. Mulvihill
Florida Bar No. 0858471
A Bales Professional Association
Client Center
9700 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. St. N.,
Suite 400
St. Petersburg, FL 33702
St. Petersburg: (727) 823-9100
Telefacsimile: (727) 579-9109
Tampa: (813) 224-9100
Telefacsimile: (813) 224-9109
Attorney for Petitioner,
Arnold, Matheny & Eagan, P.A.

Barbara A. Eagan
Florida Bar No. 0767778
Broussard, Cullen, DeGailler
& Eagan, P.A.
445 W. Colonial Drive
Orlando, Florida 32814
Telephone: (407) 649-8717
Telefacsimile: (407) 649-8680
Attorney for Petitioner,
Arnold, Matheny & Eagan, P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

ATTORNEY GARNISHEE DOES NOT HAVE A DUTY TO ISSUE
A STOP PAYMENT ORDER ON HIS OR HER TRUST ACCOUNT
CHECK THAT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE PAYEE PRIOR
TO THE RECEIPT OF A WRIT OF GARNISHMENT - EVEN IF
THE SERVICE OF THAT WRIT OCCURS PRIOR TO THE
PRESENTMENT OF THAT CHECK FOR PAYMENT TO THE
ATTORNEY’S BANK..... 2

A. Respondent FAH’s Analysis Of Attorney Trust Account Checks And
Garnishment Is Incomplete And Fails To Address The Concept That
Attorney Trust Account Checks Delivered To The Client
Are Not Subject To Garnishment 2

B. FAH’s Analysis Of The Majority Rule Is Incomplete
And Fatally Flawed 8

C. FAH Failed To Address That Under Statutory Construction Rules The
Garnishment Statute Does Not Conflict With Delivered Attorney
Trust Account Checks Not Being Subject To Garnishment..... 11

D. FAH Failed To Acknowledge That Under The Florida Constitution,
The Florida Supreme Court Has Exclusive Jurisdiction To Regulate
Attorney Trust Accounts..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Harvey</i> , 315 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	7
<i>Behavioral Health and Wellness, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 802 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	6
<i>Cent. Sec. & Alarm Co. v. Mehler</i> , 963 P.2d 515 (N.M. Ct. App. 1998)	8-10
<i>City of Ormond Beach v. City of Daytona</i> , 794 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Lewis</i> , 523 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988).....	6
<i>First American Holdings, Inc. v Preclude Inc.</i> , 955 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 451 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>Frickleton v. Fulton</i> , 626 S.W. 2d 402 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	10
<i>Guar. Trust & Safe Deposit Co. of Mt. Carmel v. Tye</i> , 196 A. 618 (Pa. Super Ct. 1938).....	10
<i>In re Amendment to the Integration Rule, Article XI, Rule 11.02(4) (Trust Fund Disbursements)</i> , 467 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1985)	4, 5
<i>In re Amendment to the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar</i> , 875 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Lundy Lumber v. Deem</i> , 34 Pa. D. & C.3d 78 (Pa.Com.Pl. 1984).....	10

<i>P.A.C. v. State</i> , 391 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	11-12
<i>State v. Investigation</i> , 802 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	7
<i>Togs v. Gordon</i> , 194 S.E. 2d 280 (Ga. App. 1972)	10
<i>Warren Fin., Inc. v Barnett Bank of Jacksonville N.A.</i> , 552 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1989)	6
<i>Watt-Harley-Holmes Hardware Co. v. Day</i> , 57 S.E. 1033 (Ga. App. 1907)	10
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975)	11

STATUTES

§ 77.01, Fla. Stat. (2007) 12

§ 77.04, Fla. Stat. (2007) 11, 12, 13

§ 77.06, Fla. Stat. (2007) 2, 9, 12

§ 673.1041, Fla. Stat. (2007) 6

Ga. Code § 18-4-92.1 (2007) 10

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 525.040 (Vernon 2007) 10

N.M. Stat. § 35-12-3 (2007) 10

Pa. R. Civil P. No. 3143 (2007) 10-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const. 13

Fla. Bar, *Ethics Opinion* 60-34 (Mar. 28, 1961) 8

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 5-1 4-6, 7, 12, 13
